

8 MACT 254/24
Durga Jaiswal Vs. Shriram General Ins

26.11.2025

File is taken up today as 25.11.2025 was declared Holiday on the occasion of 350th birth anniversary of 'Guru Teg Bahadur's Martyrdom Day'.

Present: Sh. Rajnikant, Ld. Counsel for petitioner alongwith petitioner.
None for R1/Insurer despite service of summons.

Summons to R2 is received back unserved. Let fresh summons be issued to R2 on filing of PF & RC.

At this stage, an application is moved under Section 151 CPC on behalf of petitioner seeking direction to MS GTB Hospital for issuance of disability certificate after assessment of extent and nature of disability. Considering the facts and circumstances and for the purpose of inquiry, **the application is allowed**. Separate order in specified format (Form J) be sent to the M.S. GTB Hospital to do the needful in time bound manner.

Be put up report from Disability Board/appearance of parties/filing of WS/further proceedings on **04.04.2026**.

(Aparna Swami)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
26.11.2025